outpatient clinics of  a tertiary hospital in Uyo, South-South Nigeria with 
a view to suggesting appropriate recommendations for health 
improvement of  participants and clinical practice, where necessary.

METHODOLOGY AND METHODS: This was a cross-sectional 
study involving two hundred and fourteen (214) respondents. Those who 
met the inclusion criteria were interviewed with the aid of  a semi- 
structured questionnaire containing items on socio-demographic 
characteristics, clinical data, and items from the Pittsburgh sleep quality 

® index. Data was analysed using Epi info version 3.5.1.

[...]

cliniques externes d'un hôpital tertiaire à Uyo, au Nigeria méridional, dans 
le but de suggérer des recommandations appropriées pour l'amélioration 
de la santé des participants et des pratiques cliniques si nécessaire.

METHODOLOGIE ET METHODES: Il s'agissait d'une étude 
transversale impliquant deux cent quatorze (214) répondants. Ceux qui 
ont rempli les critères d'inclusion ont été interrogés à l'aide d'un 
questionnaire semi-structuré contenant des éléments sur les 
caractéristiques socio-démographiques, les données cliniques et des 
éléments de l'indice de qualité du sommeil de Pittsburgh.